To: The Central Public Information Officer (CP10),

Directorate of Income Tax (Intelligence and Criminal Investigation),

Room No. 230, 2nd Floor, Jawahar Lal Nehru Stadium,

New Delhi - 110003.

Subject: Request for Information under RTI Act 2005 regarding
Appeal No: CBODT/E/A/25/0003726.

Information Requested:

1.

Identity of Reporting Officer: Please provide the name and
designation of the specific officer in the Directorate of Income
Tax (1&Cl), Lucknow, who authored or signed the reply/email
dated 07/01/2026.

. Verification Basis: Provide a copy of the factual report or

internal inquiry findings that led the Lucknow office to conclude
that no bank details were requisitioned by any investigation
agency.

. Note Sheet Access: Provide certified copies of the complete

"Note Sheet" or "Processing Sheet" for Appeal
CBODT/E/A/25/0003726, showing the comments and
signatures of all officials involved from the time of receipt on
08/12/2025 to closure on 13/01/2026.

. Specific Inquiry Record: Provide the record of any verification

conducted against the formal requisition sent by Inspector
Jitendra Kumar, PS Kotwali Katra, Mirzapur, dated
04/07/2025 to the Commissioner of Income Tax, Prayagraj.
Departmental Response Record: Provide a copy of any
response sent by the IT Department to the Superintendent of
Police, Mirzapur, regarding their correspondence for FIR
291/23 (Crime No. 291/23).



14/01/2026, 08:48 Grievance Status

Details for registration number :
DOPAT/E/2025/0010251

Name Of Yogi M. P. Singh
Complainant

Date of Receipt 10/10/2025

Received By Personnel and Training
Ministry/Department

Grievance Description

Personnel and Training >> Misbehaviour/ Corruption / Harassment >> Against Central
Government officials

Documentary Evidence to support the allegation : Not Provided

Subject: Response to Notice under Section 133(6) of the Income-tax Act, 1961 - A Case of
Criminal PAN Misuse and Ongoing Police Investigation

Reference:

PAN: GSWPS0850Q (MAHESH PRATAP SINGH)

DIN: INSIGHT/VER/02/133(6)/2025-26/8123000104940003
Financial Year (F.Y.): 2022-23

Assessment Year (A.Y.): 2023-24

Date of Notice: 07/10/2025

To,

The Income Tax Officer (1&Cl), Prayagraj

The Prescribed Authority, E-Verification Scheme,

Income Tax Department, Government of India

Respected Sir/Madam,

This is in response to the notice cited above, issued under Section 133(6) of the Income-tax Act,
1961, which | received on 10/10/2025 via Speed Post (Article No: EU650624654IN).

https://pgportal.gov.in/Status/PrintDetail/EF87DFBB94049D246B9F54B6A59DFOEF8F90D2C4E6AE2C059C6D2112AAA35E01 1/5



14/01/2026, 08:48 Grievance Status
| hereby state with absolute certainty that the information mentioned in the notice, specifically
regarding 'Rent received' amounting to %1,12,16,962, is completely false, incorrect, and
fraudulent. | have not engaged in any such transaction, nor have | received any such income.

This is a severe matter of criminal fraud, where my Permanent Account Number (PAN) has been
deliberately misused by unknown fraudulent elements to conduct illicit financial transactions.
This is not a new issue | have been targeted by such criminal activities for several years, and the
department has issued more than a dozen such notices based on this fraudulent data.

Upon discovering this criminal activity, | took immediate legal action. A First Information Report
(FIR) was registered with the local police in November 2023 under various sections of the Indian
Penal Code to investigate this fraud. The matter is under official police investigation.

Crucially, the police investigation is being severely hampered and has stalled. The primary reason
for this delay is the non-cooperation of the Income Tax Department, which has failed to provide
the investigating officers with the essential documents and bank details associated with the
fraudulent transactions linked to my PAN, despite repeated formal requests from the police.

Current Status Case closed
Date of Action 05/12/2025
Remarks

The assessee’s PAN has been misused by various persons for claiming bogus HRA exemptions in
their cases. After enquiry, this fact has been confirmed by the Directorate of I&CI. Subsequently
the Directorate has recommended to close the said e-Verification case assigned to it and no
action has been proposed against the assessee. The matter has been referred to Investigation
Wing for take necessary action against the persons who have misused PAN of the assessee for
claiming bogus HRA exemptions in their cases. Therefore, the grievance of the assessee may be
treated as disposed of at this end.

Rating 1

Rating Remarks The Income Tax Departments resolution confirms that the complainants
PAN (GSWPS0850Q) was misused for claiming bogus HRA exemptions.
While the e-Verification case against the victim is closed and the matter is
referred to the Investigation Wing, the resolution is unsatisfactory as it
ignores the primary request: assistance for the ongoing criminal police
investigation. The grievance stated the police probe (FIR registered in
November 2023) is stalled because the Department has not provided the
essential bank and transaction details linked to the fraudulent Rupee 112
crore entry. This information is vital for the police to trace and arrest the

https://pgportal.gov.in/Status/PrintDetail/EF87DFBB94049D246B9F54B6A59DFOEF8F90D2C4E6AE2C059C6D2112AAA35E01 2/5



14/01/2026, 08:48 Grievance Status
criminals. Closing the grievance without directing the immediate release
of these crucial bank details to law enforcement is a failure to assist a
confirmed victim of financial crime. The department must issue a
directive to furnish the requested transaction data to the police to
reactivate the stalled criminal investigation immediately.

Appeal Details

Appeal Number CBODT/E/A/25/0003726
Date of Receipt 08/12/2025
Appeal Text The Income Tax Departments resolution officially acknowledges and

confirms the core allegation of the complainant, MAHESH PRATAP SINGH
(PAN GSWPS0850Q). The official remark states: "The assessees PAN has
been misused by various persons for claiming bogus HRA exemptions in
their cases. After enquiry, this fact has been confirmed by the Directorate
of landCL." Positive outcomes are: The e-Verification case against the
victim has been closed. The matter has been referred to the Investigation
Wing for action against the perpetrators. However, the resolution is
incomplete and unsatisfactory because it fails to address the victims most
critical and repeated request: Departmental cooperation with the
ongoing local police investigation. The original grievance clearly states
that a criminal FIR was registered in November 2023 and the police probe
is stalled because the Income Tax Department has failed to provide the
vital bank and transaction details linked to the fraudulent Rent Received
entry (Rupee 1,12,16,962). The closure remark only focuses on internal
departmental action (referral to Investigation Wing) but completely
ignores the external law enforcement dimension. Closing the grievance
without a formal action to release the crucial data (source and destination
bank accounts) to the police is a failure to assist a confirmed victim of
crime in seeking justice. The complainant seeks assistance to trace the
criminals, not just confirmation that their PAN was misused. Immediate
Action Requested: The department must issue a directive to provide the
requested bank details to the police investigating the FIR to reactivate the
criminal investigation and ensure justice for the victim.

Current Status Appeal Closed
Date of Action 13/01/2026
Remarks In the appeal (CBODT/E/A/25/0003726) the complainant had submitted

that a criminal FIR was registered in Nov. 2023 and the police probe is
stalled because the Income Tax Department has failed to provide the vital
bank and transactions details linked to the fraudulent rent received entry
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Officer Name
Organisation name
Contact Address
Email Address

Contact Number

Reminder Date

10/10/2025

Grievance Status
(Rs. 1,12,16,962). In connection of the same, an email dated 23.12.2025 has
been sent to the office of the Director of Income Tax (I1&Cl), Lucknow. The
reply of the said email was provided by the Director of Income Tax(I&Cl),
Lucknow on 07.01.2026 in which it is mentioned that, no bank details in
the aforesaid case have ever been requisitioned by any investigation
agency/Police. Thus, it is not correct on the part of the complainant to
state that The Income Tax Department has failed to provide the bank
transactions details to the police or investigating agency. Hence, the
present appeal may be treated as rejected since the allegations made in
the grievance against the Department are not factual.

Officer Concerns To

Amitav (Pr. DGIT)
Intelligence and Criminal Investigation
Room No. 230, 2nd Floor, Jawahar Lal Nehru Stadium New Delhi-110003
dgit.icinv@incometax.gov.in
01124363582

Reminder(s) / Clarification(s)
Remarks

As you are aware, the Income Tax Department possesses critical data
trails, including the details of the bank account(s) from which the money
was purportedly paid and the bank account(s) into which the money was
actually credited against my PAN. This information is vital for law
enforcement to trace the crime, identify the perpetrators, and bring them
to justice.

| have consistently maintained this stance. As per your own records, in
response to a previous query for the same matter, | submitted a reply on
the portal on 24/12/2023 at 20:33:04, stating: "Return filing is not
required as the displayed information is not correct/wrong."” The
department's continued issuance of notices without addressing the
underlying crime is deeply distressing.

Prayer and Request:
In light of the above facts, | humbly request you to:

a. Cease issuing further notices to me regarding this fraudulent
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transaction and close the present proceedings under Section 133(6).

b. Immediately cooperate with the police by providing all available
information, including but not limited to the source and destination bank
account numbers, bank names, branch details, and any other transaction
details linked to this fraudulent entry against my PAN: GSWPS0850Q.

c. Initiate a formal inquiry within the department to rectify my Annual
Information Statement (AIS) and permanently remove these fraudulent
entries to prevent future harassment.

| am a law-abiding citizen who has become a victim of a serious financial
crime. My sole request is for the department to assist the law
enforcement agencies in their investigation rather than repeatedly
questioning the victim.

Thank you for your urgent attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

MAHESH PRATAP SINGH

PAN: GSWPS0850Q

Address: Yogi M. P. Singh, Moh-Sure, Surekapuram Colony, Jabalpur Road,
Tahsil Sadar, Mirzapur, 231001, Uttar Pradesh.

Essential documents attached to the grievance.
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1. This has reference to your emall dated September 05, 2024,

2. In this regard, we ha
abserved that no Ben

Timu_'i{.'r & Repmrds,

€9 NSDL

Techmology, Trust & Resch|

Surveillance Department
National Securities Deposi Limited
survelllancecell@nsdl.com Wel: wwwinsdl.codn ..

@ carried out a searchin our records on the
ficial Owner (BO) accpunt (s found to be he

Depository Participants (DPs) of NSBL.

i 0Q and
basis of PAN of GSWF'SD&E
Jd against the said PAN with any

Fram: RAMESH YADAV <so-katra.mi@up.gov.in> ,

Sent: 05 September 2024 10:35

To: Surveillancecell <surveillantecell@nsdl.com>; Muthu Sundar <MuthuS@nsdl.com>; Dilip Balkunde

<Dilip. balkunde@nsdl.com> J
share the details of the fraudulent bank account in regard of Pan Card No GSWPS0800

Subject: [EXTERNALJRequestt

[e AUTION: This email originated fi

om outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the

|sender and know the content is safe.

To,
The Nodal Officer

National Securities Depository Limited.

Subject-: Reqguest to g
GSWPS0850Q.

Dear Sir/Madam,
With referenc

hare the details of the fraudulent bank account in regard of Pan Card

to Crime No.291/23 U/S 420 IPC and 66C,66D IT Act .PS Kotwali Katra

Dist- Mirzapur, Uttar Pradesh India. During the investigation, we found that there is a strong possibilit
money being laundered from the many bank account linked to the following Pan Card No
GSWPS0850Q. So you arg requested to furnish the following details of related/Linked all Bank

account mentioned Pan Card No GSWPS0850Q (by email u/s 69 and 69B IT Act).

1. Linked Bank Account holder detailsé<YC and Bank opening form.
2. Contact Number of related Branch Manager.

. Any other relevant detai
e useful for investigation

s such as usage logs/beneficiary information and end user details which

mmvm&mtqmmum@mmmmmﬂn

ith regards,
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